

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States



KRISTEN H. COLINDRES AND  
EDVIN A. COLINDRES JUAREZ,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Christopher W. Dempsey  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEMPSEY LAW, PLLC  
50 N. Laura Street, Suite 2500  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 760-6272  
chris@cdempseylaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Summary of Law .....	8
C. Conflict Amongst the Circuits .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THERE IS A CONFLICT AMONGST THE CIRCUITS AS TO WHETHER 8 U.S.C. §1182 (a)(3)(A)(ii) PROVIDES A DISCRETE FACTUAL PREDICATE SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT APPLICATION OF THE DOCTRINE OF CONSULAR NONREVIEWABILITY.....	13
A. Visa Refusals Must Be Facially Legitimate and Bona Fide.....	13
B. Citation to 8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(3)(A)(ii) Alone Does Not Provide Sufficient Factual Predicate for a Visa Refusal. ....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
C. The District of Columbia Circuit Held That Mere Citation to 8 U.S.C. §1182 (a)(3)(A)(ii) Provides Sufficient Factual Predicate Underlying Visa Refusals; the Ninth Circuit Held It Does Not. ....	19
1. The District of Columbia Circuit Opined That Section 1182(a)(3)(A)(ii) Implies a Discrete Factual Predicate. .	19
2. Contrary to the District of Columbia Circuit’s Holding, Section 1182(a)(3)(A)(ii) Does Not Apply Any Discrete Factual Predicate; It Is Inherently Vague .....	20
3. The Ninth Circuit Opined That Section 1182(a)(3)(A)(ii) Lacks Any Discrete Factual Predicate.....	24
II. THERE IS A CONFLICT AMONGST THE CIRCUITS AS TO WHETHER A UNITED STATES CITIZEN HAS A CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED LIBERTY INTEREST IN THEIR SPOUSE’S VISA APPLICATION OR RESIDING IN THEIR COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP.....	28
A. The District of Columbia Circuit Opined That Visa Refusals Do Not Implicate Any Constitutionally Protected Liberty Interests .....	28
B. Contrary to District of Columbia Circuit’s Ruling, Visa Removals Do Implicate Fundamental Rights.....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
C. The Ninth Circuit Opined That Visa Refusals Constitute Direct Restraints on Liberty Interests of United States Citizen Spouses.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS****OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (June 23, 2023).....	1a
Opinion By Justice Srinivasan Concurring in Part and Concurring in the Judgment (June 23, 2023) .....	16a
Memorandum Opinion, U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia (December 14, 2021).....	22a

**REHEARING ORDER**

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 14, 2023) .....	55a
Dissenting Opinion By Justice Bress Joined By Justice Lee (July 14, 2023) .....	57a
Dissenting Opinion By Justice Bumatay Joined By Justices Callahan, Ikuta, Bennett, R. Nelson, Bade, and Vandyke, Collins, Lee, and Bress, Circuit Judges, in Part III-B (July 14, 2023) .....	59a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**EMBASSY DETERMINATIONS**

Initial Determination of Ineligibility, American Embassy Guatemala Immigrant Visa Unit (May 6, 2020) .....	92a
Denial of Request for Reconsideration, American Embassy Guatemala Immigrant Visa Unit (December 14, 2020) .....	94a

**CASE DOCUMENTS**

Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief (February 9, 2021) .....	96a
---	-----

**OPINION IN RELATED CASE**

Opinion, <i>Munoz et al. v. United States Department of State</i> , U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 21-55365 (October 5, 2022) .....	122a
Dissenting Opinion By Justice Lee (October 5, 2022) .....	156a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>Adams v. Baker</i> , 909 F.2d 643 (1st Cir. 1990).....	13, 16
<i>Agosto v. INS</i> , 436 U.S. 748 (1978) .....	36
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Baan Rao Thai Rest. v. Pompeo</i> , 985 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	4
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008) ...	13, 16, 30, 34, 37
<i>Cardenas v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	15-18, 21, ..... 25, 27, 37
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	30
<i>Colindres v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 71 F4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	10
<i>FTC v. Consumer Def., LLC</i> , 926 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	24
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	31
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015).....	11, 12, 14-21, 25-27, 29, 34-37
<i>Khachatryan v. Blinken</i> , 4 F.4th. 841 (9th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	13-18, 21, 26, 27, 35, 37
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	31
<i>Muñoz v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 50 F4th 906 (9th Cir. 2022) <i>reh’g denied</i> 73 F.4 769 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	9, 10, 19, 24, 32, 33
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922) .....	36
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Ct. Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980) .....	36
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	28, 35, 36
<i>Rohrbaugh v. Pompeo</i> , 2020 WL 2610600 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>Swartz v. Rogers</i> , 254 F.2d 338 (D.C. Cir. 1958) .....	28, 29, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	31, 36

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2, 30

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	1
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(2) .....	23, 25
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(3) .....	i, 3, 9, 10, 13, 15-26, 33, 37
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(9)(B)(v) .....	5, 6, 30, 32
INA 212(a)(3)(A)(ii) .....	6, 8

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	18
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	27
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 .....	2

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. §217.7(e) .....	32
--------------------------	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

EO 13058..... 22

**FEDERAL GUIDELINES**

9 FAM 302.5..... 7
